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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTR A FH7H BR A RINGS
FOR THE OFFICE OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In Re:
Docket No. 2010-INS-0002
KENNETH T, JEPSON Agency No. 10-0126

Licensee STIPULATION AND ORDER

Pursuant to RCW 34.05.060 and WAC 10.08.230(2)(b), the parties hereby stipulate and

agree as follows in resolution of this matter:
STIPULATION

1. On March 25,2010, May 7, 2010, and June 9, 2010, the Commissioner sent to the
licensee, Kenneth Jepson, at Mr. Jepson’s address on file with the Office of the Insurance
Commissioner, written requests that the licensee submit a replacement finger f)rint card.

2. When Mr. Jepson did not submit a replacement finger print card, the Commissioner
entered Order No. 10-0126 dated July 14, 2010, revoking Mr. Jepson’s producer license effective
August 3, 2010, for failing to respond p‘romptljr to inquiries from the Commmissioner in violation
of RCW 48.17.475.

3. Prior to August 3, 2010, Mr, _J epson requested a hearing to contest said Order, by
virtue of which request said Order was automatically stayed.

4. Mr. Jepson and the OIC have agroed to resolve this matter as follows: (1) Mr. Jepson

will pay a fine of $250 to the OIC which fine payment will be due within 90 days of Augﬁst 9,
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2011: (2) Mr. Jepson will submit a replacement finger card to the QIC within 14 days of August
9,2011; (3) the OIC’s Order No. 10-0126 entered July 14, 2010 revoking Mr. J epsoﬁ’s licensee

will be set aside and vacated; and (4) failure by Mr. Jepson to pay the fine or submit the

|| replacement finger print card by these respective due dates will result in reinstatement of Order

Revoking License No. 10-0126 and in revocation of Mr. Jepson’s license.
5. The partics agree that the Office of Administrative Hearings may return the

adjudicative file in this matter to the OIC Chief Hearing Officer and that the subjoined Order

may be entered forthwith by the OIC Chief Hearing Officer without further notice to either party.

SIGNED fhis 08 day of August, 2011.

Keeth .7 epson

OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Chunis 0 ﬁgﬁ'ﬂ\
Charles D. Brown ]
OIC Staff Attorney

ORDER

This matter having come on before the undersigned Chief Hearing Officer of the State of

|| Washington Office of Insurance Commissioner pursuant to the foregoing Stipulation, and the

Chief Hearing Officer having reviewed said Stipulation and deeming herself fully advised in the
premises, NOW THEREFORE,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED pursuant to RCW 48,17.530 and the foregoing Stipulation as

follows:
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1. Licensee Kenneth J epéon is ordered to pay a fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250) within ninety days of August 9,l 2011 and to submit a 1‘eplacement finger print
card to the OIC within fourteen days of August 9, 2011,

2, Pursuant to RCW 48.17.530 and the foregoing Stipulation, Order Revoking License
No. 10-0126 is hereby vacated and set aside. However, in the event Licensee fails to pay the fine
or submit the reﬁlacement ﬁ11g§r print card by the above specified dates, said-Order Revoking
License will be reinstated and Licensee’s Producer License will be revoked.

3, OIC Docket Number D 10-0126 is hereb sz closed and dismissed as settied.

ENTERED AT Tumwater, VWashmgton, this 2_2 day of August, 2011.

N\
PATR‘IG’I’A D. PETERSEN™""~
Chief Hearing Officer
Office of Insurance Commissioner

Approved for entry/Notlce of Presentation

Keeth J SOI{ [ .

1/444 /%}’by‘g

Charles D. Brown
OIC Staff Attorney
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